Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K/A

NATIONAL STEEL CO
Form 6-K/A
December 18, 2017

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K/A

Report of Foreign Private Issuer
Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of December, 2017
Commission File Number 1-14732

COMPANHIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

National Steel Company

(Translation of Registrant's name into English)

Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima 3400, 20° andar
Sao Paulo, SP, Brazil
04538-132

(Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports
under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F. Form 20-F__ X Form 40-F

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby
furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Yes No X




Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K/A

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN

PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2016 — CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL Version:
1
Table of Contents
Company Information
Capital Breakdown 1
Parent Company Financial Statements
Balance Sheet — Assets 2
Balance Sheet — Liabilities 3
Statement of Income 4
Statement of Comprehensive Income 5
Statement of Cash Flows 6
Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
01/01/2016 to 06/30/2016 7
01/01/2015 to 06/30/2015 8
Statement of Value Added 9
Consolidated Financial Statements
Balance Sheet - Assets 10
Balance Sheet - Liabilities 11
Statement of Income 12
Statement of Comprehensive Income 13
Statement of Cash Flows 14
Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
01/01/2016 to 06/30/2016 15
01/01/2015 to 06/30/2015 16
Statement of Value Added 17
Comments on the Company’s Consolidated Performance 18
Notes to the quarterly financial information 32
Reports and Statements
Unqualified Independent Auditor’s Review Report 83
Table of Contents 2



Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K/A

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2016 — CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL Version:

1
Company Information / Capital Breakdown
Number of Shares Current Quarter
(Units) 06/30/2016
Paid-in Capital
Common 1,387,524,047
Preferred 0
Total 1,387,524,047
Treasury Shares
Common 30,391,000
Preferred 0
Total 30,391,000
Page 1
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Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet - Assets

(R$ thousand)

1
1.
1.
1.
1.01.02.02

1.01.03
1.01.04
1.01.08
1.02
1.02.01
1.02.01.09
1.02.02
1.02.03
1.02.04

Page 2

Description

Total assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Financial investments
Financial investments measured at amortized
cost

Trade receivables

Inventories

Other current assets
Non-current assets

Long-term receivables

Other non-current assets
Investments

Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets

1

Previous

Current Quarter Year
06/30/201612/31/2015
40,523,19244,570,369
7,745,548 8,842,440
2,487,468 1,885,199
109,092 763,599

0 763,599

2,245,449 2,467,523
2,233,580 2,850,744

669,959 875,375
32,777,64435,727,929
1,225,883 1,281,470
1,225,883 1,281,470
22,246,87525,517,369
9,245,398 8,866,348

59,488 62,742

Version: 1



Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K/A

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN

PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2016 — CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet — Liabilities

(R$ thousand)

Code

2

2.01
2.01.01
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.04
2.01.05
2.01.06

2.01.06.01

2.02

2.02.01
2.02.02
2.02.03
2.02.04

2.02.04.01
2.02.04.02
2.02.04.02.03

2.02.04.02.04
2.02.04.02.05
2.03

2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.04.02
2.03.04.09

2.03.05

Version: 1

Description

Total liabilities

Current liabilities

Payroll and related taxes

Trade payables

Taxes payable

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security, labor and
civil risks

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Deferred taxes

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security, labor and
civil risks

Other provisions

Provision for environmental liabilities and
decommissioning of assets

Pension and healthcare plan

Provision for losses on investments
Consolidated Shareholders’ equity
Issued capital

Capital reserves

Earnings reserves

Treasury shares

Profit/(Losses)

Version:

1

Previous

Current Quarter Year
06/30/201612/31/2015
40,523,19244,570,369
3,533,932 4,272,372
142,050 141,496
748,094 742,364
57,989 5,814
2,174,927 2,879,073
325,240 411,699
85,632 91,926
85,632 91,926

30,950,15934,334,488
27,903,43431,109,017

88,404
663,581
2,294,740

544,323
1,750,417
249,486

514,367
986,564
6,039,101
4,540,000
30
238,976
-238,976

-1,121,552

126,450
666,081
2,432,940

564,372
1,868,568
259,115

514,367
1,095,086
5,963,509
4,540,000

30

238,976

-238,976

-367,214

5
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2.03.08 Other comprehensive income 2,620,623 1,790,693
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Parent Company Statements / Statements of income
(R$ thousand)
Same
Year To  Quarter Y TD
Current Quarter . Previous
Date Previous Year
Code Description Year
04/01/2016 to 01/01/201“6) 04/01/20‘:2 01/01/201tg
06/30/2016 6/30/2016 06/30/2015 06/30/2015
3.01 'S\';tvirggs”“e from sales and/or 2,191,674 4,169,314 2,870,847 5,928,879
3.02 Cost of sales and/or services -1,906,666 -3,545,062 -2,267,849 -4,457,281
3.03 Gross profit 285,008 624,252 602,998 1,471,598
3.04 Operating expenses/income -636,568 -1,493,524 -760,491 253,539
3.04.01 Selling expenses -137,596  -306,229 -148,232 -294,150
3.04.02 General and administrative 72,367 195627  -90,806 -175370
expenses
3.04.04 Other operating income 1,730 4,570 8,547 12,269
3.04.05 Other operating expenses -86,927 -189,469 -204,927 -406,687
3.04.06 Equity in income of affiliates -341,408 -806,769 -325,073 1,117,477
3.05 Profit before finance income 351,560 -869,272 -157,493 1,725,137
(costs) and taxes
3.06 Finance income (costs) 380,363 112,485 -555,237 -2,583,592
3.06.01 Finance income 68,242 86,671 -87,637 407,056
3.06.02 Finance expenses 312,121 25,814 -467,600 -2,990,648
3.06.02.01 Net exchange difference on 1,001,248 2,134,372 310,866 -1,349,106
financial instruments
3.06.02.02 Finance expenses -779,127 -2,108,558 -778,466 -1,641,542
3.07 Profit (loss) before taxes on 28,803 756,787 -712,730 -858,455
income
3.08 Income tax and social 2050 2449 98462 636,243
contribution
3.09 Profit (loss) from continuing 30,853 754,338 -614,268 -222,212
operations
3.11 Profit (loss) for the year 30,853 -754,338 -614,268 -222,212
Version: 1 7
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3.99 Earnings per share - (R$/share)

3.99.01 Basic earnings per share

3.99.01.01 Common shares 0.02273 -0.55583 -0.45262 -0.16373
Page 4
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Parent Company Statements / Statement of Comprehensive Income

(R$ thousand)
Current Quarter
. 04/1/2016 to
Code Description 06/30/2016
4.01 Profit (loss) for the year 30,853
4.02 Other comprehensive income 412,619
Actuarial (losses) gains on
4.02.01 Fjeflned beneﬁt plan.fr.orr) 29
investments in subsidiaries, net
of taxes
4.02.02 Actuarial (losses) gains on 0

defined benefit
Income tax and social
4.02.03 contribution on actuarial (losses) 0
gains on defined benefit
Cumulative translation

4.02.04 . -278,981
adjustments for the year

4.02.05 Available-for-sale assets 95,500
Income tax and social

4.02.06 contribution on available-for-sale 0
assets
Available-for-sale assets from

4.02.07 investments in subsidiaries, net 0
of taxes
Impairment of available-for-sale

4.02.08 0
assets
Income tax and social

4.02.09 contribution on impairment of 0

available-for-sale assets

(Loss) / gain on the percentage
change in investments

(Loss) gain on cash flow hedge
accounting

4.02.10 584

4.02.11 538,461

Version: 1

Year to date

Same
Quarter
Previous
Year

Version:

1

YTD
Previous
Year

1/1/2016 to 4/1/2015 to 1/1/2015 to
06/30/2016 06/30/2015 06/30/2015

-754,338
829,930

114

-460,092
127,853

0

584

1,072,884

-614,268
-377,048

-221

348

118

-7,815
-594,881

202,259

-89,516

89,434

-30,407

43

81,685

-222,212
-14,035

-96

348

118

168,956
2,254

-767

-20,817

97,851

-33,269

43

-345,960
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Income tax and social

4.02.12 contribution on cash flow hedge 0 0 27,773 117,626
accounting
Realization of cash flow hedge

4.02.13 reclassified to the income 7,826 20,523 0 0
statement

4.02.14 (Loss) gain on net investment 49.200 68,064 0 0
hedge

4.03 Sggprehens've income for the 443,472 75,592 991,316 -236,247

Page 5

Version: 1 10
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Parent Company Statements / Statement of Cash Flows — Indirect Method

(R$ thousand)
Year To Date Y1b Prev;{tz.;s;
Code Description 01/01/2016to  01/01/2015 to
06/30/2016 6/30/2015
6.01 Net cash generated by operating activities 1,096,182 330,933
6.01.01 Cash generated from operations -871,793 1,998,343
6.01.01.01 Profit (loss) for the year -754,338 -222,212
6.01.01.02 Charges on borrowings and financing 1,257,102 1,575,442
6.01.01.03 Charges on loans and financing granted -17,550 -9,535
6.01.01.04 Depreciation, depletion and amortization 275,222 424,556
6.01.01.05 Equity in income (losses) of affiliates 806,769 -1,117,477
6.01.01.06 Deferred income tax and social contribution -2,500 -642,283
6.01.01.08 Provision for tax, social security, labor, civil 26,343 146,453

and environmental risks
6.01.01.09 qulation adjustment and exchange 2,436,646 1,720,814
differences, net

6.01.01.11 Impairment of available-for-sale assets 0 97,851
6.01.01 12 ?f(fasidual value of permanent assets written 20,729 3,907
6.01.01.14 Other provisions 5,762 20,827
6.01.02 Changes in assets and liabilities 1,967,975 -1,667,410
6.01.02.01 Trade receivables - third parties -66,349 -172,718
6.01.02.02 Trade receivables - related parties 272,198 -158,525
6.01.02.03 Inventories 617,162 -328,120
6.01.02.04 Receivables - related parties / Dividends -7,350 -1,550
6.01.02.05 Recoverable taxes 199,099 -59,206
6.01.02.06 Judicial deposits 32,595 -13,396
6.01.02.07 Dividends received - related parties 2,300,090 0
6.01.02.10 Trade payables 5,618 277,095
6.01.02.11 Payroll and related taxes -135 -24,717
6.01.02.12 Taxes in installments - REFIS 55,379 -27,922
6.01.02.14 Payables to related parties -22,840 41,557
6.01.02.16 Interest paid -1,324,899 -1,205,227
6.01.02.17 Interest received 0 651
6.01.02.19 Other -92,593 4,668

Version: 1

11
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6.02 Net cash used in investing activities -82,009 -51,015

6.02.01 Investments / Advances for future capital 212,939 18,452
increase

6.02.02 Purchase of property, plant and equipment -608,265 -828,458

6.02.03 Cash reduction of subsidiaries and joint 0 129,745
ventures

6.02.04 Capital reduction in subsidiary and joint 0 486,758
venture

6.02.08 Intercompany loans granted 0 -25,143

6.02.09 Intercompany loans received 0 5,546

6.02.10 Exclusive funds 84,688 198,989

6.02.11 Financial Investments, net of redemption 654,507 0

6.03 Net cash used in financing activities -389,838 -1,184,399

6.03.01 S(c))sr:owmgs and financing, net of transaction 26,018 595,000

6.03.02 Borrowings and financing - related parties 40,239 0

6.03.03 Funding Forfaiting / drawee Risk 78,240 386,143

6.03.04 Payment Forfaiting / drawee Risk -257,631 -562,948

6.03.05 Amort!zatlon of principal on borrowings and 184,429 585,436
financing

6.03.06 Amort!zatlon of prmmpgl on borrowings and 140,239 457,936
financing - related parties

6.03.07 Payments of dividends and interests on 0 549,832
shareholder’s equity

6.03.08 Treasury shares 0 -9,390

6.04 Exchange d|ffgrences on translating cash 22,066 0
and cash equivalents

6.05 Incrgase (decrease) in cash and cash 602,269 -904,481
equivalents

6.05.01 &Zs:ezr:d equivalents at the beginning of 1,885,199 3,146,393

6.05.02 Cash and equivalents at the end of the year 2,487,468 2,241,912

Page 6

Version: 1 12
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Parent Company Financial Statements / Statement of Changes in Equity - 01/01/2016 to 06/30/2016
(R$ thousand)

Capital
reserve, .
... granted . Reta_med Other .
_— Paid-in . Earnings earnings . Shareholders
Code Description . options comprehensive .
capital reserve (accumulated h equity
and income
losses)
treasury
shares
5.01 Opening 4,540,000 30 0 367,214 1,790,693 5,963,509
balances
5.03 Adjusted opening , 5, 99 30 0 367,214 1,790,693 5,963,509
balances
Total
5.05 comprehensive 0 0 0 -754,338 829,930 75,592
income
5.05.01 | rofit (loss)for 0 0 0  -754,338 0  -754,338
the year
Other
5.05.02 comprehensive 0 0 0 0 829,930 829,930
income
Translation
5.05.02.04 adjustments for 0 0 0 0 -460,092 -460,092
the year
Actuarial
gains(losses) on
5.05.02.08 defined benefit 0 0 0 0 114 114
pension plan, net
of taxes
Available-for-sale
5.05.02.09 assets, net of 0 0 0 0 127,853 127,853
taxes
(Loss) / gain on
5.05.02.10 N percentage 0 0 0 0 584 584
change in
investments
5.05.02.11 0 0 0 0 1,072,884 1,072,884

Version: 1 13
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(Loss) / gain on
hedge
accounting, net of
taxes

Realization of
cash flow hedge

5.05.02.12 accounting 0 0 0 0 20,523 20,523
reclassified to
income statement
(Loss) / gain on
5.05.02.13 foreign 0 0 0 0 68,064 68,064
investment hedge
5.07 Closing balance 4,540,000 30 0 -1,121,652 2,620,623 6,039,101
Page 7
14

Version: 1
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Parent Company Financial Statements / Statement of Changes in Equity - 01/01/2015 to 06/30/2015
(R$ thousand)

Capital
reserve, .
... granted . Reta_med Other .
. Paid-in . Earnings earnings . Shareholders
Code Description . options comprehensive .
capital reserve (accumulated h equity
and income
losses)
treasury
shares
5.01 Opening 4,540,000 301,131,298 0 25140 5,696,468
balances
5.03 Adjusted opening , 54 599 301,131,298 0 25140 5,696,468
balances
Capital
5.04 transactions with 0 0 -284,390 0 0 -284,390
shareholders
5.04.04 |roasury Shares 0 -9.390 0 0 9,390
Acquired
5.04.06  Dividends 0 0 -275,000 0 0 -275,000
Total
5.05 comprehensive 0 0 0 -222,212 -14,035 -236,247
income
5.05.01  Profit for the year 0 0 0 -222,212 0 -222,212
Other
5.05.02 comprehensive 0 0 0 0 -14,035 -14,035
income
Translation
5.05.02.04 adjustments for 0 0 0 0 168,956 168,956
the year
Actuarial
gains(losses) on
5.05.02.08 defined benefit 0 0 0 0 134 134
pension plan, net
of taxes
Available-for-sale
5.05.02.09 assets, net of 0 0 0 0 45,252 45,252
taxes

Version: 1 15
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(Loss) / gain on

5.05.02.10 N Percentage 0 0 0 0 43 43
change in
investments
(Loss) / gain on
5.05.02.11 N899 0 0 0 0 228334  -228,334
accounting, net of
taxes
5.07 Closing balance 4,540,000 30 846,908 -222,212 11,105 5,175,831
Page 8
16

Version: 1
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Parent Company Statements / Statement of Value Added
(R$ thousand)

7.01
7.01.01
7.01.02
7.01.04
7.02
7.02.01

7.02.02

7.02.03
7.02.04
7.02.04.01
7.03

7.04
7.04.01
7.05

7.06
7.06.01
7.06.02
7.06.03
7.06.03.01
7.07

7.08
7.08.01
7.08.01.01
7.08.01.02
7.08.01.03
7.08.02
7.08.02.01
7.08.02.02

Version: 1

Code

Description

Revenues

Sales of products and services

Other revenues

Allowance for (reversal of) doubtful debts
Raw materials acquired from third parties
Cost of sales and services

Materials, electric power, outside services
and other

Impairment/recovery of assets

Other

Impairment of available-for-sale assets
Gross value added

Retentions

Depreciation, amortization and depletion
Wealth created

Value added received as transfer

Equity in income of affiliates

Finance income

Other

Other and exchange gains

Wealth for distribution

Wealth distributed

Personnel

Salaries and wages

Benefits

Severance pay fund (FGTS)

Taxes, fees and contributions

Federal

State

Year to Date

01/01/2016 to
06/30/2016

5,137,596
5,161,434
-14,507
-9,331
-4,128,170
-3,658,296

-467,883

-1,991

0

0
1,009,426
-275,222
-275,222
734,204
-1,038,952
-806,769
86,671
-318,854
-318,854
-304,748
-304,748
562,304
429,873
99,496
32,935
227,638
178,213
49,425

Version:

1

YTD Prior
Year

01/01/2015

to

06/30/2015

7,173,036
7,128,823
62,125
-17,912
-5,054,210
-3,996,450

-954,824

-5,085
-97,851
-97,851

2,118,826
-424,556
-424,556

1,694,270

2,126,557

1,117,477

407,056
602,024
602,024
3,820,827
3,820,827
679,471
518,615
127,447
33,409
-226,792
-293,008
62,039

17
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7.08.02.03 Municipal 0 4177
7.08.03 Remuneration on third-party capital -340,352 3,590,360
7.08.03.01 Interest 2,108,926 1,641,127
7.08.03.02 Leases 5,215 4,874
7.08.03.03 Other -2,454,493 1,944,359
7.08.03.03.01 Other and exchange losses -2,454,493 1,944,359
7.08.04 Remuneration on Shareholders capital -754,338 -222,212
7.08.04.03 Retained earnings (accumulated losses) -754,338 -222,212
Page 9
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Consolidated Financial Statements / Balance Sheet - Assets

(R$ thousand)

Description

Total assets

1

Previous

Current Quarter Year
06/30/201612/31/2015
43,145,68747,339,409

1
1.01 Current assets 11,925,60916,430,691
1.01.01 Cash and cash equivalents 5,139,041 7,861,052
1.01.02 Financial investments 322,925 763,599
1.01.02.02 (Ij:)r;?nmal investments measured at amortized 322,925 763,599
1.01.03 Trade receivables 1,688,377 1,578,277
1.01.04 Inventories 3,834,048 4,941,314
1.01.08 Other current assets 941,218 1,286,449
1.02 Non-current assets 31,220,07830,908,718
1.02.01 Long-term receivables 1,605,680 1,661,987
1.02.01.06 Deferred taxes 73,108 78,066
1.02.01.09 Other non-current assets 1,532,572 1,583,921
1.02.02 Investments 4,400,294 3,998,239
1.02.03 Property, plant and equipment 17,908,164 17,826,226
1.02.04 Intangible assets 7,305,940 7,422,266
Page 10
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Consolidated Financial Statements / Balance Sheet — Liabilities

(R$ thousand)
Code

2

2.01
2.01.01
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.04
2.01.05
2.01.06

2.01.06.01

2.02

2.02.01
2.02.02
2.02.03
2.02.04

2.02.04.01
2.02.04.02
2.02.04.02.03

2.02.04.02.04
2.03

2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.04.02
2.03.04.09
2.03.05
2.03.08
2.03.09

Version: 1

Description

Total liabilities

Current liabilities

Payroll and related taxes

Trade payables

Taxes payable

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security, labor and
civil risks

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Deferred taxes

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security, labor and
civil risks

Other provisions

Provision for environmental liabilities and
asset retirement obligations

Pension and healthcare plan
Consolidated Shareholders’ equity
Issued capital

Capital reserves

Earnings reserves

Treasury shares

Profit/(Losses)

Other comprehensive income
Non-controlling interests

Current Quarter

Version:

1

Previous
Year

06/30/201612/31/2015
43,145,68747,339,409

4,181,108
261,743
1,194,942
397,148
1,337,872
865,285
124,118

124,118

5,082,199
256,840
1,293,008
457,391
1,874,681
1,073,017
127,262

127,262

31,774,54235,165,992
29,004,96732,407,834

137,032
1,103,443
1,529,100

690,707
838,393
324,025

514,368
7,190,037
4,540,000

30
238,976
-238,976
-1,121,552
2,620,623
1,150,963

131,284
1,072,033
1,554,771

711,472
843,299
328,931

514,368
7,091,288
4,540,000

30
238,976
-238,976
-367,214
1,790,693
1,127,779
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Consolidated Financial Statements / Statements of Income

(R$ thousand)

Code

3.01

3.02
3.03
3.04
3.04.01

3.04.02

3.04.04
3.04.05
3.04.06

3.05

3.06
3.06.01
3.06.02

3.06.02.01
3.06.02.02
3.07

3.08
3.09

3.11
3.11.01

Version: 1

Description

Net revenue from sales and/or
services

Cost of sales and/or services
Gross profit

Operating expenses/income
Selling expenses

General and administrative
expenses

Other operating income
Other operating expenses
Equity in income of affiliates
Profit before finance income
(costs) and taxes

Finance income (costs)
Finance income

Finance Expenses

Net exchange difference on
financial instruments
Finance Expenses

Profit (loss) before taxes on
income

Income tax and social
contribution

Profit (loss) from continuing
operations

Consolidated profit (loss) for the
year

Current Quarter

04/01/2016 to
06/30/2016
4,185,078

-3,262,639
922,439
-651,166
-394,183

-104,230

11,746
-182,927
18,428

271,273

-197,019
140,729
-337,748

487,675
-825,423
74,254

-28,131
46,123

46,123
30,853

Version:
1

Same
Year To Quarter Y D
. Previous

Date Previous
Year

Year
01/01/2016 04/01/2015 01/01/2015
to to to
06/30/2016 06/30/2015 06/30/2015
8,193,149 3,687,140 7,697,392
-6,344,665 -2,847,095 -5,872,628
1,848,484 840,045 1,824,764
-1,343,279 -688,079 -913,813
-844,604 -311,344 -612,174
-264,341  -109,897 -219,742
34,018 12,562 18,524
-331,759 -235,578 -455,077
63,407 -43,822 354,656
505,205 151,966 910,951
-1,093,958 -771,695 -1,641,395
383,883 43,477 99,613
-1,477,841 -815,172 -1,741,008
169,435 -7,223 -72,466
-1,647,276 -807,949 -1,668,542
-588,753 -619,729 -730,444
-141,821 5,136 507,653
-730,574 -614,593 -222,791
-730,574 -614,593 -222,791
-754,338 -614,268 -222,212
22
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Attributed to controlling
Shareholders

3.11.02 Attributed to non-controlling 15,270 23,764 305 579
Shareholders
3.99 Earnings per share - (R$/share)
3.99.01 Basic earnings per share
3.99.01.01 Common shares 0.02273 -0.55583 -0.45262 -0.16373
Page 12
23

Version: 1



Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K/A

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN

PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2016 — CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL
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(R$ thousand)
Current Quarter
- 04/01/2016 to
Code Description 06/30/2016
4.01 ;DGC);rsolldated profit (loss) for the 46,123
4.02 Other comprehensive income 412,619
Actuarial gains on defined benefit
4.02.01 plan from investments in 29
subsidiaries
4.02.02 Act.uarlal gains (Iossgs) on 0
defined benefit pension plan
Income tax and social
4.02.03 contribution on actuarial (losses) 0
o gains on defined benefit pension
plan
4.02.04 Cumulative translation 278,981
adjustments for the year
4.02.05 Available-for-sale assets 95,500
Income tax and social
4.02.06 contribution on available-for-sale 0
assets
4.02.07 Impairment of available-for-sale 0
assets
Income tax and social
4.02.08 contribution on impairment of 0
available-for-sale assets
4.02.09 (Loss) /.galln on the percentage 584
change in investments
4.02.10 Gain (Io§s) on cash flow hedge 538,461
accounting
4.02.11 0

Version: 1

Year to date
01/01/2016 to
06/30/2016

-730,574
829,930

114

-460,092
127,853

0

584

1,072,884
0

Version:
1

Same
Quarter Y D
. Previous

Previous
Year

Year
04/01/2015 01/01/2015
to to
06/30/2015 06/30/2015
-614,593 -222,791
-377,048 -14,035
0 0
0 202
9 -68
-7,815 168,956
-677,690 -29,287
195,552 9,957
89,434 97,851
-30,407 -33,269
-43 -43
81,685 -345,960
-27,773 117,626
24
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Income tax and social
contribution on cash flow hedge
accounting

Realization of cash flow hedge

4.02.12 accounting reclassified to income 7,826 20,523 0 0
statement

4.02.13 (Loss) / gain on foreign 49,200 68,064 0 0
investment hedge

4.03 Consolidated comprehensive 458,742 99,356 -991,641 -236,826
income for the year

4.03.01 Attributed to controlling 443,472 75592 -991,316 -236,247
Shareholders

4.03.02 Attributed to non-controlling 15,270 23,764 305 579
Shareholders

Page 13
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1

Consolidated Financial Statements / Statement of Cash Flows — Indirect Method
(R$ thousand)
Code

Version: 1 26



